

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

RILEY GAINES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,

[Proposed] Intervenor-Defendant,

No. 1:24-cv-01109-MHC

July 3, 2024

**[PROPOSED] INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. NWLC SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	5
A. NWLC’s Motion Is Timely.....	5
B. NWLC’s Defense Shares Common Questions of Law and Fact.	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO GRANT NWLC’S INTERVENTION.	9
A. NWLC Will Defend the Policy and Represent Otherwise Unrepresented Interests, Thereby Advancing the Fair and Equitable Resolution of this Matter.	9
B. NWLC’s Subject Matter Expertise Will Assist in the Fair and Equitable Resolution of the Case.	11
C. Intervention Will Not Cause Plaintiffs Undue Prejudice or Delay.....	12
D. Participation as Amicus is Not an Adequate Substitute.....	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	4, 15
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 20 Civ. 1053, 2020 WL 3100085 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2020)	8
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 772, 2018 WL 6570879 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. All. for Equal Rts. v. Ivey</i> , No. 24 Civ. 104, 2024 WL 2034703 (M.D. Ala. May 7, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Athens Lumber Co. v. FEC</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 562, 2011 WL 5834275 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 21, 2011).....	8
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 959 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Danner Const. Co. v. Hillsborough Cnty.</i> , No. 809 Civ. 650, 2009 WL 2525486 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 17, 2009)	9
<i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)	7
<i>Greene v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 22 Civ. 1294, 2022 WL 1045967 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 7, 2022).....	5
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. AFL-CIO, Loc. 283 v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	15

Mont. Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. v. Jacobsen,
 No. 23 Civ. 70, 2024 WL 197364 (D. Mont. Jan. 18, 2024).....11

Mun. Commc’ns III, LLC v. Columbus, Ga.,
 No. 22 Civ. 36, 2022 WL 17159272 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 22, 2022).....10

Nielsen v. DeSantis,
 No. 20 Civ. 236, 2020 WL 6589656 (N.D. Fla. May 28, 2020)11

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Norton,
 No. 06 Civ. 81, 2006 WL 1752384 (D. Conn. June 14, 2006).....12

Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.,
 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)1, 14

Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Ests., Inc.,
 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....7

Vote.org v. Byrd,
 No. 23 Civ. 111, 2023 WL 7174246 (N.D. Fla. May 26, 2023)5

Other Authorities

7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1911 (3d ed.).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 24(b).....3
 24(b)(2)5
 24(b)(3)12

Katie Akin, *At Kim Reynolds’ event, Riley Gaines says transgender identities are ‘spiritual warfare’*, DES MOINES REG. (Oct. 15, 2023, 7:51 AM CT),
<https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/2023/10/15/riley-gaines-says-transgender-identities-are-spiritual-warfare/71073481007>13

Letter from Independent Council on Women’s Sports et al. to NCAA et al. (Jan. 12, 2023), <https://www.iconswomen.com/ncaa-demand-letter/#icons-letter>13

Press Release, ICONS, *Independent Council on Women’s Sports Funds Landmark Lawsuit Against NCAA to Uphold Fairness in Women’s Sports* (Mar. 14, 2024, 11:39 PM ET), <https://www.globenewswire.com/news-release/2024/03/15/2846794/0/en/Independent-Council-On-Women-s-Sports-Funds-Landmark-Lawsuit-Against-NCAA-to-Uphold-Fairness-in-Women-s-Sports.html>4

Riley Gaines, INDEP. WOMEN’S VOICE, <https://www.iwv.org/people/riley-gaines/>13

Sean Murphy, *Transgender rights targeted in executive order signed by Oklahoma governor*, AP (Aug. 1, 2023, at 5:24 PM ET), <https://apnews.com/article/transgender-rights-oklahoma-governor-67dc0c4a9d769066ccb1b9835c71449f>13, 14
